RESOLUTION

Out-of-order

No. 2010 1 06 1 01

To the HONORABLE CROCKETT LEE, Chairman, and Members of the Hawkins County Board of Commission in Regular Session, met this 28th day of June, 2010.

RESOLUTION IN REF:

APPROVAL OF VEHICLE PURCHASE FOR PROPERTY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Property Assessor's Office is in dire need of a new vehicle which will replace the malfunctioning 2000 Ford Tauras SE, and

WHEREAS, in May the Budget Committee heard the request for a new vehicle and agreed to review request again after the bids were opened, and

WHEREAS, it was suggested that a lease/purchase could be a way to fund a new vehicle without taking entire cost from undesignated fund balance, but instead make scheduled monthly payments for such, and

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee at its June meeting made a motion that an out-of-order resolution to be presented to County Commission at its June meeting regarding the purchase of a 2010 Chevrolet Equinox LS at the cost of \$22,962.16, to be financed through GMAC Commercial Loan Services at 5.34% interest rate for 60 months at a payment of \$442.47 per month starting 30 days after delivery of the vehicle.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT County Commission approve the purchase of said vehicle as described above with GMAC finance agreement to be signed by the County Mayor at the time the vehicle is purchased.

Internalizated Div Eng	Claude Barrett Chemps Budget Comm	ACTION:	AYE	NAY	PASSED
Introduced By Esq.	Claude Parrott, Chrman, Budget Comm.	ACTION.	ATE	NAI	FASSEL
Seconded By Esq		Roll Call			
Date Submitted		Voice Vote			
		Absent			
County Clerk		COMMITTEE ACTION			
Ву:					
Chairman Noc	het En				